









































ED OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO IFRS 3 APPENDIX 1

This view is also in line with our preference for an accumulated cost approach where
the question of re-measuring goodwill normally does not arise.

Question 11—Do you agree with the proposed accounting for business combinations In |
which the consideration transferred for the acquirer’s interest in the acquiree is less than the
fair value of that interest? If not, what alternative do you propose and why?

EFRAG Response:

We note that the Board itself admits (in BC177) that this limitation of gain recognition
is inconsistent with the general fair value attribute and could lead to transactions
being misrepresented. The Board argues that this is necessary because otherwise it
“could lead to other difficulties in practice”. We have two comments on this:

e We have argued, in this letter and previously, that the Board is being premature in
changing the measurement basis of various assets and liabilities to fair value
before undertaking a thorough and comprehensive analysis of, and debate about,
all aspects of measurement. Until that analysis and debate has taken place, we
believe that accounting is being moved in a radical new direction that is not yet
fully understood. We see the day one profit issue—whether it arises in a business
combination, after initial recognition of a financial instrument, on the application of
general revenue recognition principles, or in accounting for insurance contracts—
as a good illustration of this. It shows that, despite the Board’s insistence that fair
value is an appropriate measurement basis in most circumstances; the Board
remains uncomfortable with some of the apparent implications of a fair value
measurement system.

e We argue in this letter that the Board is, in proposing that the fair value of the
acquiree should be recognised by the acquirer, pursuing concepts over
practicality. The Board has shown however by its proposals on this issue that it is
prepared to amend its proposals to reflect practicability. On that basis we think
the Board needs to explain why it is appropriate to apply a pragmatic approach
here but not when developing some of the other proposals in the EDs.
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| Question 12—Do you believe that there are circumstances in which the amount of an |
overpayment could be measured reliably at the acquisition date? If so, in what |
circumstances?

EFRAG Response:

We do believe there are cases where an overpayment exists and we believe that over-
and underpayments should in principle be treated symmetrically. Where an
overpayment exists it is often triggered by entity- or buyer-specific circumstances
reflected in expectations about future synergies. The consideration transferred — the
purchase price — is a better indicator of the fair value of the interest acquired and does
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reflect future profits; if those future profits are not recognised at acquisition date in
goodwill, future profits for the period can be overstated. We therefore believe that cost
results in a more faithful representation than fair value.

The Board has taken a different approach—that the fair value of an acquiree can be
measured reliably—and in those circumstances we are not sure why the Board thinks
it will not be possible to measure overpayments since it assumes it is always possible

to determine the fair value of the acquiree as a whole.
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Question 13—Measurement period

Question 13—Do you agree that comparative information for prior periods presented in
financial statements should be adjusted for the effects of measurement period adjustments?

If not, what alternative do you propose and why?

EFRAG Response:

We agree that comparative information should be adjusted for effects of measurement
period adjustments and welcome the proposal, which we regard as a real
improvement to the existing IFRS 3.
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Question 14—Assessing what is part of the exchange for the acquiree

Question 14—Do you believe that the guidance provided is sufficient for making the
assessment of whether any portion of the transaction price or any assets acquired and
liabilities assumed or incurred are not part of the exchange for the acquiree? If not, what
other guidance is needed?

EFRAG Response:

We support the fundamental principle in the standard, which appears quite clear to us.
However, the guidance provided is quite detailed and lengthy and it gives the
impression that it is drafted mainly to prevent abuse. We think the reality is that
preparers will need to use judgement to make the assessment referred to in the
question. It is our conviction that a clear principle better achieves the objective than
detailed guidance. Therefore we suggest the guidance should either be deleted or

amended to make it more principles based.
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Question 15—Disclosures

[Quesﬁon 15—Do you agree with the disclosure objectives and the minimum disclosure
requirements? If not, how would you propose amending the objectives or what disclosure

requirements would you propose adding or-deleting, and why? |

FFRAG Response:

We generally agree with the disclosure objectives but we believe that the minimum
requirements are too extensive and may not meet the cost benefit criterion.
We regard particularly the following requirements as too extensive:

» Paragraph 72 does not appear to be a realistic requirement for acquisitions
after the balance sheet date but before the issuance of financial statements —
although there is a practicality exemption in paragraph 73 (b).

« Paragraph 72 (e) appears to ask for information which is very subjective; we
prefer the current disclosure requirements

« Paragraph 74 (b) is based on hypothetical accounting, which we do not support

e Paragraph 76 (b) is a very important information and should remain highlighted

e Paragraph 76 (d) is so detailed as to be impracticable for past acquisitions;
furthermore it is not part of the FASB standard and should be removed

On the other hand paragraph 78 (b) of the FASB Exposure Draft, which requires
disclosure of goodwill by reportable segments should we believe be added to the

IASB EDs.
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Questions 16-18—The IASB’s and the FASB’s convergence decisions

Question 16—Do you believe that an intangible asset that is identifiable can always be
measured with sufficient reliability to be recognised separately from goodwill? If not, why? Do
you have any examples of an intangible asset that arises from legal or contractual rights and

has both of the following characteristics: i
(a) the intangible asset cannot be sold, transferred, licensed, rented, or exchanged

individually or in combination with a related contract, asset, or liability; and |
(b) cash flows that the intangible asset generates are inextricably linked with the cash flows
that the business generates as a whole?

EFRAG Response:

No, we do not believe that an intangible asset that is identifiable can always be
measured with sufficient reliability to be recognised separately from goodwill. In
addition to the assembled workforce example we can think of customer lists or
regulatory licences, where there are restrictions on sale or where regulation of
markets reduces the ability of sale.

In addition, we believe that active markets in many cases do not exist; indeed, In
paragraph 78 of IAS 38 the Board admits that it is unusual that active markets exist for
intangible assets. In such circumstances it is extremely difficult to determine the fair
value without making use of valuation techniques. We are concerned — for several
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reasons already explained - that valuation techniques, if applied to a significant
proportion of the balance sheet, will increase the amount of measurement subjectivity.
We see the need for a period of assessment of intangible valuations under the current
standard before it is contemplated to extend it even further.
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Question 17—Do you agree that any changes in an acquirer's deferred tax benefits that
become recognisable because of the business combination are not part of the fair value of
the acquiree and should be accounted for separately from the business combination? If not,

why?

EFRAG Response:

We agree that any changes in an acquirer’s deferred tax benefits that become
recognisable because of the business combination should be accounted for
separately from the business combination.

However, where part of the goodwill effectively relates to those deferred tax assets
then subsequent separate recognition thereof should naturally result in an impairment
of the goodwill and we believe it would be helpful if the Board would indicate that.
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|
Question 18—Do you believe it is appropriate for the IASB and the FASB to retain those
| disclosure differences? If not, which of the differences should be eliminated, if any, and how

should this be achieved?

EFRAG Response:

We understand that convergence is the ultimate objective of this exercise and
appreciate the Board’s efforts. Although we would expect that convergence leads to
the elimination of all diverging requirements, we can understand why certain
differences in disclosure requirements remain and regard it is appropriate to retain
them for the time being subject to those recommendations made in our response to

Question 15.
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Question 19—Style of the Exposure Draft

Question 19—Do you find the bold type-plain type style of the Exposure Draft helpful? If not,
why? Are there any paragraphs you believe should be in bold type, but are in plain type, or |

vice versa?
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EFRAG Response:

We agree with the bold type — plain type distinction and find it helpful. We have not
(yet) identified any paragraphs which should be changed from one typeface to
another.
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